

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Review No.80 of 2010

In
LPA 348 of 2007

=====

Devendra Kumar Ambastha S/O Late Maneshwer Prasad R/O Vill.- Gogri
Jamalpur, P.S.- Gogri, Distt.- Khagaria

.... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through its Additional Secretary Govt. of Bihar, Patna
2. The Collector, Khagaria
3. Block Development Officer, Gogri, Distt.- Khagaria
4. The Accountant General, Birchand Patel Path, Patna

.... Respondents

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner : Mr. Alok Kumar Sinha, Advocate
For the Respondent State: Mr. Madhukar Mishra, A.C. to SC-31
For the Respondent UoI: Mr. Madhuresh Prasad, Advocate

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

And

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE CHAKRADHARI SHARAN
SINGH**

ORAL ORDER

(Per: HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)

4 03-08-2015 I.A. No. 2516 of 2015 has been filed by the

petitioner, under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, seeking

condonation of delay of two years five months and two days in

preferring the present review application against the order, dated

07.05.2007, passed by a Division Bench of this Court in L.P.A.

No.348 of 2007.

Heard Mr. Alok Kumar Sinha, learned Counsel,

appearing for the petitioner, and Mr. Madhukar Mishra, learned

Assistant Counsel to Standing Counsel No.31, appearing for the

opposite party-State. We have heard also Mr. Madhuresh Prasad,

learned Counsel, appearing for the Accountant General.

Having considered the reasons assigned in the present petition seeking condonation of delay, in preferring the civil review application, and having heard the learned counsel for the parties, this Court is satisfied that the petitioner was prevented by sufficient causes from preferring the civil review application within time.

In view of the above, the delay of two years five months and two days, in preferring the civil review application, is hereby condoned.

I.A. No.2516 of 2015 shall stand disposed of.

C. Rev. No. 80 of 2010:

Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the review petitioner, we find that the order, dated 07.05.2007, passed by a Division Bench of this Court in L.P.A. No.348 of 2007, does not call for any change or alteration by way of review.

In view of the above, this review application stands dismissed.

(I. A. Ansari, ACJ)

(Chakradhari Sharan Singh, J)

Pawan/-

U			
---	--	--	--